Step V: Determine the optimal values for ÃTCdgm(t1, T).
Step VI: Finish.

8. Numerical Illustration

This section presents a numerical example to illustrate the proposed model for both crisp and
fuzzy. To evaluate the best ordering strategies, we examine a retailer of perishable goods. The
following examples are used to demonstrate the solution process:

8.1. Example

A numerical example is presented in this section to demonstrate the operation of the model. The
input parameters used are as follows:

x = 0.015, y = 0.08, Z = 0.48, Q = 1674 Units, A = 1320, r = 0.087,

C1 = 3.1 $/unit, C3 = 4.6 $/unit, C4 = 0.08 $/unit.

The optimal solution obtained is as below:

t∗1 = 1.2 Years, T∗ = 1.6 Years, ATC∗ = $807.4152/cycle.

9. Sensitivity analysis

This section utilizes sensitivity analysis to explore how changes in parameter values impact the
optimal values. For these studies, each parameter was individually adjusted by ±5% A and
±10% B while keeping the other parameters at their original values. The results of the sensitivity
analysis are shown in Table 3.

Table 3: Effects of changing parameters of various kinds on the total cost and optimal solution.

Parameters % % change in optimal value

Change t∗1 T∗ TC∗

x -10% 1.1397 1.5216 802.3642
-5% 1.1525 1.5107 803.9865
+5% 1.1680 1.5072 808.0856
+10% 1.1894 1.4941 811.2044

y -10% 1.2057 1.5762 809.9627
-5% 1.2584 1.5900 804.8506
+5% 1.2714 1.6292 799.5823
+10% 1.3043 1.6536 796.3281

Z -10% 1.2839 1.6867 803.9647
-5% 1.2185 1.6228 807.2578
+5% 1.1835 1.5835 811.6492
+10% 1.1318 1.5437 816.0247

r -10% 1.2434 1.5721 810.0624
-5% 1.2862 1.5937 806.1987
+5% 1.3048 1.6213 798.1573
+10% 1.3481 1.6591 792.1557

A -10% 1.1913 1.6027 804.2684
-5% 1.2046 1.6348 805.1678
+5% 1.2761 1.6724 807.1775
+10% 1.2934 1.6914 813.1576

RT&A, No 4(80)

Volume 19, December, 2024

380

Upasana Rana, Tanuj Kumar
OPTIMIZING AN INVENTORY MODEL FOR PERISHABLE PRODUCTS · · ·

Figure 2: Variation between ATC(r, T) and t1

Figure 3: Variation between ATC(r, T) and T

Figure 4: Variation between ATC(r, T) and reliability of the product (r)

RT&A, No 4(80)

Volume 19, December, 2024

381

Upasana Rana, Tanuj Kumar
OPTIMIZING AN INVENTORY MODEL FOR PERISHABLE PRODUCTS · · ·

Figure 5: Variation between ATC(r, T) and Ordering cost (A)

Figure 6: Variation between ATC(r, T) and deterioration rate Z

10. Conclusion and Future Directions